

No. 09-520

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE AND
CYNTHIA UNDERWOOD, ASSISTANT REVENUE
COMMISSIONER,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ROBERT N. HOCHMAN
TACY F. FLINT
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

ELLEN M. FITZSIMMONS
JOEL W. PANGBORN
CSX CORPORATION
500 WATER STREET
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202
(904) 366-5221

JAMES W. MCBRIDE
BAKER, DONELSON,
BEARMAN, CALDWELL
& BERKOWITZ, PC
920 Massachusetts
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 508-3400

Counsel for Petitioner

October 20, 2010

*Counsel of Record

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

PETER J. SHUDTZ
CSX CORPORATION
1331 Pennsylvania
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 783-8124

STEPHEN D. GOODWIN
BAKER, DONELSON,
BEARMAN, CALDWELL
& BERKOWITZ, PC
First Tennessee Building
Suite 2000
165 Madison Avenue
Memphis, TN 38103
(901) 577-2141

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. THE TEXT AND STRUCTURE OF § 11501(b) PERMITS A CHALLENGE TO NON-PROPERTY TAXES THAT EXEMPT RAILROAD COMPETITORS	2
II. THE “OTHER CONSIDERATIONS” IN <i>ACF INDUSTRIES</i> DO NOT COMPEL THE CONCLUSION THAT NON- PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTIONS FAVOR- ING A RAILROAD’S COMPETITORS ARE NOT CHALLENGEABLE UNDER § 11501(b)(4)	10
III. RESPONDENTS’ VARIOUS OTHER ARGUMENTS ARE BEYOND THE SCOPE OF THE QUESTION PRESENT- ED	14
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Ark. Writers' Project v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987)	5
<i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> , 513 U.S. 179 (1995)	5
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. v. Bair</i> , 338 N.W.2d 338 (Iowa 1983)	19
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	5
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008)	6
<i>Burlington N. R.R. v. City of Superior</i> , 932 F.2d 1185 (7th Cir. 1991)	11, 16
<i>Burlington N. R.R. v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 606 N.W.2d 54 (Minn. 2000)	19
<i>Burlington N., Santa Fe Ry. v. Lohman</i> , 193 F.3d 984 (8th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	5, 6
<i>CSX Transp. v. Ala. Dep't of Revenue</i> , No. 09-520 (U.S. June 14, 2010)	15
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	11
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jiminez v. Quarterman</i> , 129 S. Ct. 681 (2009)	3
<i>Kan. City S. Ry. v. McNamara</i> , 817 F.2d 368 (5th Cir. 1987)	11, 16
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006)	5
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	5
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983) ..	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Ogilvie v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 657 F.2d 204 (8th Cir. 1981).....	11
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2183 (2009).....	11
<i>Richmond, Fredericksburg & Potomac R.R. v. Dep't of Taxation</i> , 762 F.2d 375 (4th Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>S. Ry. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 715 F.2d 522 (11th Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	5
<i>Walling v. Michigan</i> , 116 U.S. 446 (1886)....	5

STATUTES

Railroad Revitalization and Regulatory Reform Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-210, 90 Stat. 31	18
49 U.S.C. § 11501	1, 2, 3, 17

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 87-445 (1961).....	18
